The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors in

accordance with paragraph 7.31(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, for the purposes of illustrating the

effect of the Disposal based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties. As a result

of these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position and financial performance of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed as of

31 December 2022 or 1 January 2022, where applicable, or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the annual report of the Company for the

year ended 31 December 2022 and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss of the Remaining
Group

For the year ended 31 December 2022

The Group
Pro forma adjustments

for the Disposal

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Revenue 223,237 223,237
Cost of sales (195,408) (195,408)

Gross profit 27,829 27,829
Other revenue and net loss (84,783) (9,461) (94,244)
Distribution and selling

expenses (6,439) (6,439)
General and administrative

expenses (111,182) 11,007 (100,175)
Write-down of

cryptocurrencies (50,356) (50,356)
Other operating expenses (1,779) (1,779)
Net changes in fair value of

investment properties 53,769 (53,268) 501
Loss allowance on loans

receivable (83,079) (83,079)
Loss on disposal of

subsidiaries (3,693) (3,693)
Gain on disposal of

investment property – 89,314 89,314

Loss from operations (259,713) (222,121)
Finance costs (2,350) (2,350)

Loss before tax (262,063) (224,471)
Income tax expenses (29,002) 24,990 (4,012)

Loss for the year (291,065) (228,483)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (290,118) (26,732) 89,314 (227,536)
Non-controlling interests (947) (947)

(291,065) (228,483)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Assets of the Remaining Group

As at 31 December 2022

The Group

Pro forma
adjustments

for the
Disposal

The Remaining
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Investment properties 934,696 (850,200) 84,496

Property, plant and equipment 179,522 179,522

Right-of-use assets 74,402 74,402

Intangible assets 48,686 48,686

Deposits paid 33,459 33,459

Prepayment for construction 648 648

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 113,160 113,160

1,384,573 534,373

CURRENT ASSETS
Cryptocurrencies 61,967 61,967

Inventories 16,897 16,897

Loans receivable 103,180 103,180

Trade and other receivables 423,581 423,581

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 87,001 87,001

Income tax recoverable 567 567

Pledged bank deposits 200 200

Cash and bank balances 177,089 824,201 1,001,290